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OPINION

By Decision No. 72996, dated August 29, 1967, the Commis-
sion granted applicants interim authority to (a) establish the
increased rates and charges proposed in Application No. 49526,
except for the 12-1/2 percent sought increase in storage rates and
charges; and (b) to cancel certain tariff items designated in the
application as no longer serving a useful purpose.l/ The interim
~relief was granted, pending completion of comprehensive staff studies
relative to applicants overall sought relief.

On January 26, 1968, Application No. 49526 was amended to
include Walkup's Merchants Express. On March 12, 1968, the appli-
cation was again amended to imclude a request for authority to in-
crease further certain specified handling and accessorial service
rates and charges in order to offset like upward adjustments in
applicants' labor costs and allied payroll expenses, effective
generally as of June 1, 1968, and not heretofore considered by the
- Commission.

The staff studies having been completed, adjourned hearings
relative to the remaining sought adjustments in applicants' rates
and charges, not heretofore considered or zuthorized by Decision No.

72996, were held before Exanminer Gagnon at San Francisco on April 2,

3 and 5, 1968. Additional evidence was presented by applicants'

1/ The specific increases originally proposed by applicants are
as follows:

1. Increase all storage rates and cha7§es by 12-1/2 percent,

2. Increase all handling rates by 6é-1/4 percent.

3. Increase all rates and charges contained in certain
tarlff rates and accessorial service provisions by
designated amounts.

4, Cancel so-called ''dead rate' items.
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tariff agent and several warehousemen, Comprehensive financial

studies conducted by the Commission's Transportation Division and
Finance and Accounts Division were introduced into evidence, Stoxers
were notified as to the amended sought relief and one such storer
appeared and offered testimony in opposition to the proposed in~
crease,

Under existing labor contfadts, effective June 1, 1968,
the gencral merchandise warehousemen in the San Francisco Bay Axea
experienced a 25 cents per hour wage increase for plamnt labor and a

15 cents per hour increase in clerical labor., In addition, allied

payroll §7xes and workmen's compensation insurance have been in-

creased.” In oxder to offset such increases in warehouse labor and
allied payroll expenses, authority is reéuested to further increase
the following handling charges, which are in addition to the 12-1/2
percent increase in storage rates originally sought by applicants
in July, 1967, and not heretofore granted by Interim Pecision No.
72996:

1. Loading or Unloading Cars: Increase car-unloading

niniom of $1.84 per.ton to $1.93 per ton, Increcse minimum
per car charge from $15.33 to $16.11.

2, Storage Withdrawals: Increase withdrawal chazge fxom

75 cents per withdrawal oxder plus 10 cents per line item per
oxder, to $1.00 per withdrawal order plus 15 cents per line
item per oxder,

3. Special Labor: Increase special labor charge from

$6.66 per man-hour straight time to $7.00 per man-hour; and

from $9.99 per man-hour overtime to $10.50 per man-hour,

2/ Applicants estimate that, as of June 1, 1968, theixr hourly labor
unit cost per minute increased 4.83 percent since June 1, 1967
(Exhibit No. 6 vs. Exhibit No. 8 herein).

-3-
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It is estimated that the proposed wage offset increases
in the above selected handling charges will return the warehousemen
covered by Exhibit E of the application, approximately $186,000
additional revenue; whereas the Jume 1, 1968 increase in wages and
allied payroll expemnses will amount to about $190,000.

The tariff agent presented various fimancial statements
which up~date prior rclated computations, previously introduced at
the initial series of hearings concerning the results of operations
of certain representative warehouse operations for the year 1967.
The revised financial operating statements are designed to show the
estimated results of applicants' utility warehouse operations (L)
prior and subsequent to the interim incxrease asuthorized by Decision
No. 72996; (2) under the originally proposed 12-1/2 percent increase
in storage rates; and (3) under the proposed increase in designated
handling charges to offset the Jume 1, 1968 increase in labor and
allied payroll expenses. |

The staff of the Commission's Transportation Division and
Finance and Accounts Division introduced a series of fimencial
statements setting forth the results of their amalysis of the bocks
and records of certain applicant warehousemen, selected as represen-
tative of all applicants, for a l2-month period ending Moy 31, 1967.
The results of operations for the historic rate year were initially

developed by a staff financial witness. His financial analysis is

predicated upog an examination of the accounting records of 10 of the

28 applicants. The selection was made primarily on the basis of
gross revenue from warechouse operations, The 10 selected warchouse-
men had combined revenues equal to 93 percent of the total reveaues

of 2ll applicant warchousemen. Staff adjustments to the historie

——n A e

3/ San Francisco Warehouse Co. was subsequently excluded from the
staff report as their operations for the historic rate year was
deemed to be not represenzative.

wdpm
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recoxded book figures of the selected warchousemen were generally

as follows:

1. Elimination of revenues and expenses pertaining to
nonutility warehouse operations.

2. Substitution of ownership costs for rental payments
to affiliates for use of warehouse facilities.

3. Administrative salary adjustments to estimated
industry levels,

4, Elimination of charitable contributions and non-
industry dues and subscriptions,

5. Reclassification of revenues and expenses to conform

with the Unifoxm System of Accounts,

A summary of results of operations, operating ratiosa7nd

rates of return of nine representative applicant warehousemen, £or
(1) the historic rate year ending May 31, 1967; and (2) the historic
rate year adjusted to reflect costs of labor and allied payroll

expenses, effective generally Jume 1, 1968, and the interim Increase

in rates, authorized by Decision No. 72996, is set forth in Table l..

TALE 1

Results of Operations
:Mistoric Rate Year 1 Adjusted Rate
:Ending 5-31-67 : Year Ending 6-1-68 :
Ttem : (Exhibit 1k, Table B-10) : (Exhibit 15, Table C-3):

Revenues $4,686,923 $5,124,519
Expenses L W3k, 705 4,796,787
Operating Income 252,218

Income Taxes 79,589
Net Operating Income 172,629
Operating Ratioc

After Taxes 96.3%

te of Return 6.3%
Net Plant Investment $2,728,005
Rate Base -

82,867,616

4/ The nine applicant warechouse operations selected by the staff as

T being representative of the overall operatioms of all applicants
are: (1§ Bay Cities Warehouse; (2) Central Warehouse & Drayage;
(3) De Pue Warehouse; (4) Eacinal Terminals; (5) Gibraltar Ware-
house; (6) Haslett Company; (7) Thompson Bros.; (8) Walkup's

Merchants Express; and (9) Walton Drayage & Warehouse.

-5‘
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It will be noted from Table 1 that, in addition to devel-

oping operating ratios as a basis for evaluating the estimated
results of applicants' warchouse operation under various circum-
stances, the staff also computed a so-called net plant investment
and a rate base for calculating rates of return. The staff finan-
cial witness explained that net plant investment includes gross
plant dedicated to utility warehouse operations, less applicable
depreciation thereon, as found on the books of applicant warehouse~
ment. In addition, gross plant reated by the warechousemen from thelr
affiliates, less accrued depreciation, as shown in the books of
said affiliates, was included in the computation of net plant
investment, No plant facilities leased from parties other than
affiliates nor provisions for working cash were included in net
plant investument,

The estimated results of applicants' utility warehouse
operations, as determined by the staff engineer, is predicated upon
the historic rate year initially determined by the staff financial
witness, The engineer brought forward the historic rate year, plus
further adjustments he deemed appropriate, to reflect, among other

projections, the interim increase authorized by Decision No. 72996;

the CoST of labor and allied payesll éxpenses, effective generaliy

as of June 1, 1968; and the estimated results of operations under

the initial and subsequently amended proposed increases. A com-
parison of the estimated financial results of operations, for a
projected rate year, as detexrmined by the staff engineer and appli-

cants' tariff agemt, is set forth in the following table:
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TABLE 2

Comparison of Estimated Operating Ratlos
(After Income Taxes) Under Original and Subsequent
Amended Proposed Rates: Reflecting Operxating
Expeanses as of June 1, 1968 for the Rate Year

: Applicant Statt
: Original : Amended : Original : Amended

: : Proposed : Rate Proposed : Rate
:Warechousemen : _Rates : _Proposal : Rates : Proposal

(Percent) (Pexcent)

Bay Cities ~ 82.4
Walkup - 89 04
Central 90.5 91.2
De Pue 103.4 96.4
Encinal 90.3 87.9
Gibraltar 98.2 98.4
Haslett 94.9 95,0
San Francisco 105.3 -
Thompson 96.4 91.6
Walton 96.1 99.1

Total 97.7 93.2

It will be noted from Table 2 that the tariff agent and
the staff engineer both expect the representative warehousemen to
experience somewhat comparable operating ratios under the original
and amended rate proposal. Should the sought relief be granted,
Table 2 indicates that applicants should realize an overall operating
ratio of approximately 92 to 95 percemt. If, as in prilor proceedings
of g similar nature, the current and projected operating xatios of
applicants were to be stressed as the major criterion for evaluating
their rate proposal, the requested relief would meet the standards
previously observed by the Commission when finding similar increases
to be justified, However, the staff's recommendations are, in this
particular instance, predicated upon the present and projected rates
of returm developed by the staff engineer. The rate base determina-
tions, from which said rates of return are calculated, stem from the
net plant investment computed by the staff financial witness plus an
allowance for working cash, the approximate equivalent of two weeks

operating expenses,
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The tariff agent ggated that the warechouse operations,

with the exception of three, own no significant rate base due to the
fact that their operations are conducted primarily in rented
facilities. For this reason, the tariff agent contends that the
revenue needs of applicants should be evaluated, as in the past ten
years, on the basis of operating ratios found to be justified by the
Coumission. The tariff agent did, however, introduce in evidence a
rate of return study (Exhibit 11) and a study of the estimated cost
to finance the capital investment required if the applicant warehouse-
men were to build their own warchouse plant facilitles and thereby re-
place existing rented warehouse buildings and land (Exhibit 12).It was
explained that such studies were intended to show why applicants
must rent their warehouse plant facilities., It is not the contention
of the tariff agent that the rates of return developed by his study
would, in fact, be those actually experienced by applicants.

In order to compute a rate base which would reflect all
of the warehouse plant facilities utilized by applicants, the tariff
agent first determined the number of square feet of building and
land space rented by the representative applicant warehousemen, The
replacement value of the rented buildings and land space was deter=-
mined on the basis of $5,00 and $2.00 per séuare foot, respectively.
The tariff agent explained that said replacement costs are under~
stated for the metropolitan area of San Francisco and Oskland. The
total cost of the rented buildings and land space thus determined
were further adjusted, as indicated in Exhibit 11, in oxder to deter-
mine the net replacement value of the warehouse facilities rented by
the representative applicant warehousemen. To this computation was

added the net value of the warehouse property and equipment owned by

5/ Encinal Terminals, Haslett Co., and San Francisco Warehouse Co,

-8-
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the selected applicants plus an allowance for working cash which was
based upon two months' operating expenses minus depreciation.

A summary of the overall results of the rate of return
studies conducted by applicants' tariff agent and the staff engineer

is set forth in the following Table 3:
TABLE 3

Summary of Rate Base Computations and

Estimated Rates of Return for Selected

Representative Applicant Warehousemen
for a Rate Year

: Ltem :_Applicants : Statt

Period-Rate Year 1967 Year Ending May 31, 1967
Working Cash $ 811,988 %1)
Warehouse Property

and Equipment-

Net Value 2,119,219 (2)

(See Note 4) 2,931,207

Value Rented Property
and Equipment 7,438,958 (2)
Total Rate Base $10,370,165 $2,867,616

Rate of Return
(a) Original Rate Proposal 12.9%
(b) Amended Rate Proposal 16.7
§bte % 0 3% -

8.4

(1) Working cash included in total rate base.
(2) Net plant investment plus rented facilities from affiliates.

Note Rented warehouse facilities considered to have a replace-
ment value of $5.00 and $2.00 per square foot for buildings
and land space, respectively.

Rented warehouse facilities considered to be 50 percent
depreciated.

Rented warehouse facilities considered to be 75 percent
depreciated.

Rate base includes only net value of warehouse plant owned
plus working cash.

It will be noted from Table 3 that the total rate base and
related rates of return computed by the tariff agent are in sub-

stantial disagreement with the like calculations of the staff
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engineer, The rate base and related rates of return determined by
the staff do not reflect, as do the like computations of the tariff
agent, the value of warehouse facilities rented by the representative
warehousemen from parties other than affiliates; which, as shown om
Table 3 hereof, comstitutes a major portion of the warehouse plant
facilities involved. It should also be noted that the tariff agent's
allowance for working cash is based upon two months operating ex-
pense; whereas the staff's allowance reflects an amount equal to
approximately two weeks operating expenses., The comparative
differences, together with the dissimilarity in the adjustments to

the recorded financial results of operations for the selected appli-

cant warehousemen, deemed proper in the judgment of the tariff agent
and the staff, respectively, account for the more favorable overall
rates of return developed by the staff. In this connection, it

will be noted that from a rate base of $2,931,207, which compares
quite favorably with the total rate base of $2,867,616 computed by
the staff, the tariff agent develops a projected rate of return of
only 8.4 percent; whereas the staff anticipates a net rate of return
of 16.7 percent should the sought relief be authorized.

At wage levels and allied payroll expemses experienced by
applicants as of June 1, 1968, and the interim increase zuthorized
by Decision No. 72996, the staff contemplates that the representative
applicant warehousemen will experience an overall operating ratio of
95.9 percent and a rate of return of 7.4 percent (Table 1), Under

the original sought increase, which includes a 12-1/2 percent increase

in storage rates in addition to the interim increase in handling

charges previously authorized, the staff estimates that the
applicants, as a group, would attain an operating ratio of 93.2
percent (Table 2) and a rate of return of 12.9 percent (Table 3).
Should applicants now be granted the additional sought wage offset

increase in handling charges, not heretofore considered by the

-10-
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Commission, the staff estimates that applicants would achieve .an

operating ratio of 92.6 percent and enjoy a 16.7 percont rate of
retﬁrn'as shovm in Table 3 hereof. It is the considered judgment
of the Commission's staff that g ten percent overall rate of return
would be reasonable for applicants' utility warehouse operations.
The staff contends that applicants' earnings under the interim
increase were adeéuate prior to the June 1, 1968 cost of lsbor and
allied payroll expenses. In view of such increases in labor and
related expenses, the staff now recommends that applicants be
granted a further increase of 6-1/2 percent in storage rates, in
lieu of the sought 12-1/2 percent increase in such rates and tle
additional wage offset increase in handling charges re@uested by
applicants. The staff estimates that its alternative rate proposal
will produce an overall ten percent rate of return when predicated
upon a rate base of $2,867,616.

The staff's alternative rate proposal is vigorously opposed
by applicants. They contend that the staff recommendation is basi-
cally unsound in that it is predicated upon rates of return con-
structed from a rate base which is assertedly completely unreslistic
to the extent it does not include a major portion of the leased plant
facilities actually utilized. In view of the fact that spplicants
assertedly de not own a rate base, it is contended that the Commission
should continue its past practice of placing greater cmphasis upon
applicant warehousemen's operating ratios. Applicants have en-
deavored to show (Table 3) that if they were to replace all of their
leased plant facilities in order to develop a realistic rate base,

a rate of return of only 3.3 percent could be expected, From this
it is argued that no prudent warchousemen would invest its capital
in warehouse plant facilitiles when the exiscting financial market will
pay a substantially higher interest return than 3.3 percent. Con-

sequently the tariff agent contends that it is essential that

-11=
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applicants continue the existing practice of renting a major portion
of their plant facilities. If spplicants were to replace their
existing leased warechouse plant facilities with like installations
of their own, the tariff agent has shown (Exhibit 12) that the cost
to finance the required capital investment would necessitate, in
addition to the increase sought herein, consecutive five-year
additional increases in rates of 13.2, 9.8 and 5.6 percent, respec-
tively.

The staff enginecr's projected rates of return, under the
amended rate proposal, for the individual represemtative warchouse-
men range from a high of 152.9 percent to a low of 6.0 percent. This
wide divergence In the staff's computation is, to a large extent,
due to the fact that the staff's rate base determinations include
only the relatively small portion of the total warchouse plant
facilities involved which is actually owned by applicants or operated

through their affiliates, For this and other reasons peculiar to

applicants' warehouse operationms, the Commission over the past decade

has been disposed to place greater emphasis upon the operating ratio,
rather than the rate of return, as a significant barometer for
evaluating the reasonableness of applicants' rate proposals, and
to comsider the industry as a whole in any particular locality rather
than gpproach the subject on the bases of the individual warehouse
operation. Moxeover, to now place major emphasis upon rates of
return as a measure of applicants’ financial results of operations
when determined from 3 rate base reflecting only a relatively small
segment of the total plant facilities involved could, if pursued to
its ultimate end, lead to unrealistic conclusions as to what consti-
tutes a reasonable net income,

The tariff agent's rate of return study for individual

representative warehousemen, when determined from a rate base
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reflecting replacement costs of all rented warehouse plant facilities,
range from a high of 7.1 percent to a low of 1.l percent with, as
shown in Table 3 hereof, an overall rate of return of 3.3 percent.
If the rented plant facilities were considered to be 50 or 75 per-
cent depreciated, the tariff agent explained that said overall rate
of return would be increased to 5.4 and 8.4 percent, respectively.
Due to the peculiar facts and circumstances surrounding these ware-
house operations, the tariff agent's rate base and rate of return
studies appear to be more of a reflection of the potential earnming
power of the warchouse plant facilities utilized by applicants
rather than a measure of the actual amount of net income earmed.

Operating ratio and rate of return studies, such as con-
ducted by the Commission's staff and applicants' tariff agent,
collectively represent critical indices for evaluating the revenue
needs of the warehouse operations. However, such standsrds for
determining applicants' financial need when standing alone ox taken
out of context from all of the other related facts and conditions
suxrounding the warehouse functions may be very misleading as to
the true financial results of applicants' warehouse operations,

Findings and Conclusions

The Commission finds that:

1. Applicants are experiencing increases in their utility
warehouse operating expenses which are not reflected in their
tariff rates and charges.

2, Applicants have demonstrated a need for additional revenues
in comnection with their public utility warchouse operations.

3. The estimated results of operations under applicants'
amended sought increases in rates and charges, in lieu of the exist-

ing interim increase authoxized by Decision No. 72996, are reason-

able,

Y,
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4. The sought increase of 12-1/2 percent in storage rates;
the requested additional increases in certain handling and acces-
sorial service rates and charges named in specified tariff items to
offset recent upward adjustments in the cost of labor and allied
payroll expenses, effective generally as of June 1, 1968; and the
continued application of the interim authority granted by Decision
No. 72996 have been justified.

5. In view of the fact that upward adjustments in applicants'
cost of labor and related payroll expenses have been in effect
generally as of June 1, 1968, authority should be granted to estab~
lish the increased rates and charges found justified hexein on §
days' notice to the Commission and the public.

Based upon the above findings, we conclude that Appli-
cation No. 49526, as amended, should be granted as provided in the

ensuing order.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Applicants are authorized to establish the inereased rates
and charges proposed in Application No. 49526, as awended, Tariff
publications authorized to be made as a result of the order herein
may be made effective not earlier than five days after the effective
date hereof on not less than five days' notice to the Commission and
to the public,

2. In publishing the increases authorized herein applicants
shall dispose of fractions as follows: ,

(a) Where the resulting rate is less than ten cents,
fractions less than one-half mill will be dropped

and fractions one-half mill and greater will be
raised to the next whole mill,
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(b) Where the resulting rate is tem ceats or
over, fractions less than orve-half cent will
be dropped and fractions one-half cent or
greater will be raised to the next whole cent.

3. The authority herzin granted is subject to the express
condition that applicants t'ill never urge before the Commission in
any proceeding under Section 734 of the Public Utilities Code, or in
any other proceeding, tha the opinion and order herein constitutes
a finding of fact of the reasonableness of any particular rate or
charge, and that the filing of rates and charges pursuarnt to the
authority herein granted will be construed as a consent to this
condition.

4. The authority herein granted shall expire unless exercised
within ninety days after the cffective date of this order,

The effective date of this order shall be ten days after

the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco , California, this (3 @
day of I AUGUST , 1968,

Commissioners

Commissioner Willlam M. Bennett, dbeing
necesaarily ohsent, did not participate
in the disposition of this proceeding.

Commissioner Frod P. Morrissey, hoing
nega~~~=41v ahsoent, did not partieipate
in the disposition of this proceeding.




